

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE)	
ASSISTANCE PROJECT, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	CIVIL NO. 8:17-cv-00361-TDC
v.)	
)	
DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS AND
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND/OR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE MARCH 6 EXECUTIVE ORDER DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH EITHER THE IMMIGRATION AND NATIONALITY ACT OR THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT.....	5
II. A COMPREHENSIVE STATUTORY SCHEME CONFERS BROAD POWER ON THE PRESIDENT TO PROMULGATE HIS MARCH 6 EXECUTIVE ORDER.....	12
A. General Immigration and Nationality Act provisions authorize presidential action by proclamation to suspend and restrict the entry of any alien under the dual visa and admission stages of lawful entry.....	13
B. Additional specific laws enhance the executive’s general authority for designated classes of immigrants, non-immigrants, and visa waiver program users.....	22
III. THE COMPREHENSIVE STATUTORY SCHEME FOR EXPELLING ALIENS BY EXECUTIVE PROCLAMATION DERIVES FROM PLENARY POWER ASSIGNED IN THE CONSTITUTION TO CONGRESS AND DELEGATED TO THE PRESIDENT, AND IS PRESUMPTIVELY CONSTITUTIONAL.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	11
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	26
<i>Cardenas v. United States</i> , 826 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2016)	28
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States</i> (Chinese Exclusion Case), 130 U.S. 581 (1889)	27
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	11
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	12
<i>Encuentro del Canto Popular v. Christopher</i> , 930 F. Supp. 1360 (N.D. Cal. 1996)	17
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	28
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893).....	26
<i>Haitian Refugee Center Inc. v. Baker</i> , 953 F.2d 1498 (11th Cir 1992).....	16
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	27
<i>In re Q- T- -- M- T-</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 639 (B.I.A. 1996).....	1
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	25
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).	26
<i>INS v. Legalization Assistance Project</i> , 510 U.S. 1301 (1993)	27
<i>Iqbal Ali v. Gonzales</i> , 502 F.3d 659 (7th Cir.2007)	10

<i>Kandamar v. Gonzales</i> , 464 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	11,26
<i>K-Mart Corporation v. Cartier</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	12
<i>Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1949).....	17
<i>Knoetze v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 634 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1981)	19
<i>Matter of A-H-</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 774 (Att’y Gen. 2005).....	25
<i>Matter of C-T-L-</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 341 (B.I.A. 2010).....	1
<i>Matter of Pula</i> 19 I. & N. Dec. 467 (B.I.A. 1987)	24
<i>Matter or Smirko</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 836 (B.I.A. 2005)	24
<i>Matter of Silva-Trevino</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 99 (B.I.A. 2016)	1
<i>Mow Sun Wong v. Campbell</i> , 626 F.2d 739 (9th Cir. 1980).....	14
<i>Noh v. INS</i> , 248 F.3d 938 (9th Circuit 2001).....	20
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	16
<i>Save Jobs USA V. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 16-5287 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 28, 2016).....	1
<i>Shaughnessy v. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	28
<i>The Chinese Exclusion Case</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889).....	11
<i>U.S. ex rel. Strachey v. Reimer</i> , 101 F.2d 267 (2d. Cir. 1939).....	18
<i>United States v. Hockings</i> , 129 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Wash. All. of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 74 F. Supp. 3d 247 (D.D.C. 2014).....	1

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....2

Zivotofsky v. Clinton, 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012) 26

Statutes

3 U.S.C. § 301 14

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 11

5 U.S.C. § 553(a)(1),..... 11,12

5 U.S.C. §553(b)(3)(B)12

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)11

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)..... 13

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(C) 18

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(27).....7

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(27)(A)7

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1)..... 27

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(5)..... 27

8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A) 7, 11

8 U.S.C. § 1155 21

8 U.S.C. § 1157(c)(1)..... 23

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)(A)(iv). 24

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)(C) 25

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7)..... 18

8 U.S.C. § 1182(f),.....	11, 14, 15, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1185.....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1185(a).....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1185(a)(1).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1187(a)(12).....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1187(a)(6).....	22
8 U.S.C. §1201(i).....	11,19,20
8 U.S.C. § 1201(h).....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1).....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1735.....	23
 <u>Immigration and Nationality Act</u>	
INA § 201(b)(2)(A)(i).....	7
INA § 203.....	7
INA § 204.....	7
INA § 212(f).....	12,14,15
INA § 212(a)(6)(A)(i).....	13
INA § 212(a)(7).....	13,18,19
INA § 221(i).....	19
INA § 215.....	14,15
INA § 235(b)(7).....	18

INA § 237(a)(1)(B):.....	20
INA § 217(a)(12)(A).....	21
INA § 217(a)(12)(C).....	21
INA § 217(a)(12)(D).....	22
INA §215 (a)(1)	12,13
INA § 221(h).....	12
INA §221(i).....	13,20
INA § 235(a)(1)	12
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
8 C.F.R. § 264.1 NSEERS	10
9 FAM 302.11-3(B)(1).....	17
EO 12172, Delegation of Authority With Respect to Entry of Certain Aliens Into the United States (Nov. 27, 1979).....	14
EO 12206, Amendment of Delegation of Authority With Respect to Entry of Certain Aliens Into the United States (Apr. 7, 1980).....	14
Gordon et al., <i>Immigration Law & Procedure</i> , §12.06.12[b] (Apr. 2016).....	20
H.R. Rpt. 1365, 82d Cong., 2d Sess., at 53 (Feb. 14, 1952).....	15
https://www.state.gov/j/ct/list/c14151.htm (visited February 8, 2017).....	23
Manuel, K.M., <i>Executive Authority to Exclude Aliens: In Brief</i> , Table 1, CRS (Jan. 23, 2017).....	16
Pub. L. 106-378, Syrian Adjustment Act (2000),.....	10

P.L. 110-181, Nat'l Defense Appropriations Act of 2008, §1243 (2009)	10
Pub. L. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546 (1996),	13
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	26
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 1.....	26
